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Key messages
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• Communicated pricing effective in Q2; new pricing announced for H2 given further inflation

• Global supply chain challenges managed without material disruptions 

• 6th quarter of growth in Branded, further actions to grow pastille and gum categories 

• Actions taken within the Pick & mix segment continued to support profitable growth

• Volumes and mix drive higher adjusted operating profit

• All loan facilities extended by one year to 2024-2026 with our banking group

• Science Based Targets for Cloetta approved

• Investor event on announced greenfield investment to be held on 27 September

SEK bn1.6
Net sales

%8.2
Branded organic 

sales growth

%24.4
Pick & mix organic 

sales growth

Double-digit growth and improved profitability
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New greenfield 
facility



Dublin

5

Ljungsbro

Sneek

Levice

Roosendaal 

Turnhout

Consolidation of manufacturing 
network into a new greenfield facility 

• Rationale of the investment

• Facilitate further growth;15,000 tonnes extra 

capacity

• Enable significant cost savings through 

consolidation and automation

• Reduce greenhouse gas emissions (SBTi)

• Union consultations initiated, to be finalised during Q3

• Permit process initiated

• Optimal financing being discussed with banking group

• Investor event to be held on 27 September New facility
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Financials



Net sales
Double-digit growth driven by volume and pricing

+ 11.9%

Organic growthQ2 ’21

+ 2.6%

FX Q2 ’22

1 420

1 626

+14.5%

Second quarter

7

+ 2.8%

+ 9.5%

2 818

FX2021 Organic growth 2022

3 166

+12.3%

6 months

Branded packaged + 8.2%

Pick & mix + 24.4%

Branded packaged + 5.4%

Pick & mix + 24.1%



Sales development
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75%

Branded, % of Q2 ‘22 sales

25%

Pick & mix, % of Q2 ’22 sales

Q1 ’20Q1 ’19 Q2 ’20Q2 ’19 Q3 ’19

-6.3%

Q4 ’19 Q4 ’20

2.5%

Q3 ’20 Q1 ’21 Q2 ’21

1.4%

Q3 ’21

2.5%

Q4 ’21

3.6%

Q1 ’22 Q2 ’22

0.6%

-2.5%

3.6%
1.7%

-3.6%

7.3%
4.0%

9.3% 8.2%

-11.4%

18.1%

-58.5%

6.4%

-31.4%

0.0%

-8.0%

-35.9%
-22.9%

79.6%

21.6%
32.4%

23.8% 24.4%



127

162
76

2021

-42

Vol./Mix 2022FXCosts

1

• Profit driven by higher 

volumes, favourable mix and 

pricing, partly offset by higher 

input costs.

• On track with communicated 

pricing, new pricing announced 

for H2 given further inflation.

• Double-digit margin despite 

dilution from pricing.
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Operating profit, adjusted
Solid profitability despite high inflationary environment 

Second quarter

234

320

132

Costs2021 Vol./Mix

-57

11

FX 2022

6 months

Operating profit, adjusted

8.3%

10.1%

8.9%

10.0%
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Operating profit, adjusted by segment
Branded profit +150 bps by favourable mix; Pick & mix profitable for a fifth consecutive quarter

254

303

49

2021 var. 2022

-20

17

2021 2022

37

var.

11.6% 12.8%

-3.2% 2.1%

123

154

31

var.Q2 ’21 Q2 ’22

4
8

Q2 ’21 Q2 ’22

4

var.

11.2% 12.7%

1.2% 1.9%

Branded packaged

Pick & mix

Second quarter 6 months
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SG&A
Stable SG&A despite strong volume growth in Pick & mix and sustained marketing investments

Second quarter

-10

-7

-420

-2

Q2 ’21 Items 

affecting 

comparability

FX Net SG&A Q2 ’22

-401

-19

28.2%

6 months

-41

-2

2021 Items 

affecting 

comparability

-21

FX Net SG&A 2022

-763

-827

-64

25.8% 27.1% 26.1%



Q2 ‘22

Q2 ‘21

Cash flow
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• Inventories driven by seasonal build-up 

and inflation. Safety stock increased given 

global supply volatility.

• Receivables driven by higher sales and 

pricing.

• Investments to support production remain 

at normal levels.

• Dividend increase in 2022 drives higher 

financing activities. 

190

-136

-444

-58

-309

-268

1

149

102

-139

6

1-53

-242

Increased working capital driven by seasonal inventory build-up and inflation

Cash flow 

before 

changes in 

working 

capital

Changes in 

working 

capital

Investments 

in PP&E 

and 

intangible 

assets

Free cash 

flow

Other 

investing 

activities

Cash flow 

from 

financing 

activities

Cash flow 

for the 

period



Financial position
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• Net debt in line with last year despite higher working capital and increased dividend

• Leverage at 2.4x; down vs. last year and below long-term target of 2.5x

• All existing loan facilities have been extended with one year to 2024-2026 at unchanged terms

0.2

0.9

2.1 0.6

0.2

UnutilisedUtilised

2.3

1.7

0

1 000

2 000

3 000

4 000

5 000

6 000

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

Q1Q3 Q4Q1Q2 Q3 Q4 Q2 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

Net debt

2019 2020

Net 

debt/EBITDA

Covenant

Target

2021

Cash

Non-Current facilities

Commercial papers

2022

Continued strong financial position 

Access to cash



• SEK -225m recognised in 

Q2 includes impairments of 

SEK -126m and provisions 

and other items affecting 

comparability of SEK -99m.
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Greenfield facility ‒ Q2 financial impact

Impact financial 

reporting 

Q2 2022,

reported

Greenfield 

facility

Other items 

affecting 

comp.

Q2 2022, 

adjusted

Cost of goods sold -1,267 -222 2 -1,047

General and admin 

expenses

-174 -3 -171

Total -225 2

Gross margin 22.1% 35.6%

Operating profit margin -3.8% 10.0%

One-off costs in line with previous communication



Strategic update
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Growth leadership in
Branded packaged products

Candy
61% of total sales

• Premium innovations

• E-commerce

• International Markets

Refreshment
15% of total sales

Chocolate
19% of total sales

Focus

• Penetration focus

• Breath refresh Mynthon

• Rejuvenate Läkerol

• Gum channel development

Focus

• Royal relaunch in Finland

• Kexchoklad core growth

• Plopp relaunch

Focus
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Innovations driving valorisation and naturalness

The 1st candy with 50% fruit
- Maximising choice with exciting flavor mixes

- Expanded to all core markets

Fruit-based candy recruits new 

younger consumers to G&B 
The new Fruit & Licorice launch 

attracts youngsters even stronger. 

Fruit-based candy; all time high 

market share G&B Norway
Already 20% of whole G&B Norway



Increase brand penetration by enticing the young Maximising presence and activities to seize mobility recovery

Slow but consistent growth back to pre-Covid levels, 

both in terms of mobility and sales

FY’21 Q1’22 Q2’22

-33% -37% -21%

-34% -36% -22%

-36% -34% -15%

FY’21 Q1’22 Q2’22

-23% -20% -17%

-22% -24% -23%

-23% -20% -15%

Change in mobility³ vs January 2020, %

-47%
-18%

-39%
-14%-24%

1%

-60%

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

Pastilles category sales⁴ in Convenience
channel, % change vs 2019 (pre-Covid)

FY'21 Q1'22 Q2'22

Läkerol YUP Pride edition summer 2022

• Emotionally engaging 360° activation 

connecting the young with the brand.

• 3,000+ in store displays, OOH, sampling & 

digital campaign for full impact.

Local collaborations with organisations

supporting the youth LGBTQ+ communities.

Läkerol Lemon – an instant success!

• Top 3 flavor within the younger TG¹

• Lemon comes strongly incremental

¹ICA Selfserve data, w.7-23, Sales volume per age group

²ICA Selfserve data, w 1-18, 2022, Sales volume
³Google mobility, up to end June 2022

⁴Nielsen SE & DK, up to W24 2022

100 000

105 000

110 000

115 000

v.05 v.06 v.07 v.08 v.17 v.23
Läkerol Others Läkerol Lemon

Regain penetration and growth in refreshment
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Focus on lower costs and
greater efficiency

Net Revenue 

Management

• First phase completed in core 

markets

• Visualfabriq promo Evaluation tool 

Q4 go live

Portfolio optimisation Perfect factory

Focus

• Complexity reduction

• Delisting low margin SKU’s

• Brand review

Focus

• Waste Reduction

• Raw material harmonisation

• Core vs. non-core capex

• Greenfield development

Focus



Scope 1; 5%

Scope 2; 6%

Scope 3; 89%

315,168 

tCO2e 

in 2019

Approved science-based targets; 
global warming well below 1.5°C
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Cloetta has committed to reduce its 

greenhouse gas emissions within 

scopes 1, 2, and 3* by 46 per cent by 

2030 from a 2019 base year.

*Scope 1: direct emissions from own manufacturing, 

Scope 2: indirect emissions from purchased energy, 

Scope 3: indirect emissions from value chain



Q & A
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Thank you!



23

Appendix
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Greenfield facility – Pro forma profit and loss
Impact financial reporting Q2 2022, 

reported

Greenfield facility 

and other items 

affecting comp.

Q2 2022,

adjusted

Net sales 1,626 1,626

Cost of goods sold -1,267 -220 -1,047

Gross profit 359 -220 579

Selling expenses -246 -246

General and admin expenses -174 -3 -171

Operating profit/loss -61 -223 162

Net financial items -67 -67

Profit/loss before tax -128 -223 95

Income tax 34 56 -22

Profit/loss for the period -94 -167 73

Gross margin 22.1% 35.6%

Operating profit margin -3.8% 10.0%

Effective tax rate 26.6% 23.2%



Disclaimer
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• This presentation has been prepared by Cloetta AB (publ) (the “Company”) solely for use at this presentation and is furnished to you solely for your 

information and may not be reproduced or redistributed, in whole or in part, to any other person. The presentation does not constitute an invitation or offer 

to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities. By attending the meeting where this presentation is made, or by reading the presentation slides, you agree 

to be bound by the following limitations.

• This presentation is not for presentation or transmission into the United States or to any U.S. person, as that term is defined under Regulation S 

promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. 

• This presentation contains various forward-looking statements that reflect management’s current views with respect to future events and financial and 

operational performance. The words “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “estimate,” “should,” “could,” “aim,” “target,” “might,” or, in each 

case, their negative, or similar expressions identify certain of these forward-looking statements. Others can be identified from the context in which the 

statements are made. These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, which are in some cases 

beyond the Company’s control and may cause actual results or performance to differ materially from those expressed or implied from such forward-looking 

statements. These risks include but are not limited to the Company’s ability to operate profitably, maintain its competitive position, to promote and improve 

its reputation and the awareness of the brands in its portfolio, to successfully operate its growth strategy and the impact of changes in pricing policies, 

political and regulatory developments in the markets in which the Company operates, and other risks.

• The information and opinions contained in this document are provided as at the date of this presentation and are subject to change without notice.

• No representation or warranty (expressed or implied) is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy or completeness of the 

information contained herein. Accordingly, none of the Company, or any of its principal shareholders or subsidiary undertakings or any of such person’s 

officers or employees accepts any liability whatsoever arising directly or indirectly from the use of this document.


